or the limitation of liability as referred to in the previous articles is contrary to mandatory law or is not honored by the court, 
and this would lead to liability of the service provider, then the liability, or at least the obligation to pay compensation, of the 
service provider is limited up to a maximum of  twenty-five thousand euros (€ 25,000.00) per contract year. 

7. The liability limitations referred to in the previous clauses shall lapse if and insofar as the damage is the result of intent or 
willful recklessness of the service provider, to be proven by the client unless it follows otherwise from the legally required